## AUCTION NOTICE (hereinafter referred to as Auction Notice)

## IT devices (hereinafter referred to as Asset)

- 1. Budapest Transport Closely Held Corporation (seat: 1980 Budapest, Akácfa u. 15., court registry Nr.: 01-10-043037, VAT-number: 12154481-4-44, Group ID: 17781372-5-44; hereinafter referred to as BKV Zrt.) announces an open auction (hereinafter: Auction) for the sale of the following Assets.
- **2.** A BKV Zrt. does not provide any warranty for the Auctioned Assets.
- **3.** The costs incurred for the acceptance, possible loading and transportation of the Assets shall be borne by the winner of the Auction, i.e. the Buyer (hereinafter referred to as Buyer).
- 4. Name and details of the Assets, the starting price (hereinafter referred to as Starting Price), bidding increments, storage locations, contact persons (hereinafter referred to as Contact Person), auction location, contact details, starting and closing dates, handover and acceptance
  - **4.1.** The Auction will be held at the auction platform available on the website of BKV Zrt. (<a href="https://arveres.bkv.hu/">https://arveres.bkv.hu/</a>)

Name of the Asset	Server S26361-K1659-V301 / ARV202542652
Data	Device number: 142300008002 / Inventory number: BKV3172687
Condition	Functional, 5-year-old device, in normal condition, wear may occur on it. Fujitsu BTO PY RX2530 M5 4x 2.5inch Rack server, 1U 2x Intel Xeon Silver 4216 16C 2.10 GHz Cooler Kit 2nd CPU 8x 32GB (1x32GB) 2Rx4 DDR4-2933 R ECC 2x HD SAS 12G 300GB 10K 512n HOT PL 2.5' EP PRAID EP400i 2x SFP+ Module Multi Mode Fiber 10GbE LC10 db PLAN EM 2x 10GB SFP+ OCP interface The photos in the advertisement are for information only, the technical condition of the vehicle can be examined at the time and place of the viewing.
Starting price (gross)	211 800 HUF
Bidding increments	1 000 HUF
Storage location	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Contact	ingoertekesites@bkv.hu
Starting date and time of Auction	12.05.2025. 01.00 p.m.

Planned closing date and time of Auction	19.05.2025. 8.00 p.m.
Place of handover and acceptance	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Method of acceptance and transportation	To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer's task, at the Buyer's cost.

Name of the Asset	Server S26361-K1659-V301 / ARV202542653
Data	Device number: 142300008003 / Inventory number: BKV3172688
Condition	Functional, 5-year-old device, in normal condition, wear may occur on it. Fujitsu BTO PY RX2530 M5 4x 2.5inch Rack server, 1U 2x Intel Xeon Silver 4216 16C 2.10 GHz Cooler Kit 2nd CPU 8x 32GB (1x32GB) 2Rx4 DDR4-2933 R ECC 2x HD SAS 12G 300GB 10K 512n HOT PL 2.5' EP PRAID EP400i 2x SFP+ Module Multi Mode Fiber 10GbE LC10 db PLAN EM 2x 10GB SFP+ OCP interface The photos in the advertisement are for information only, the technical condition of the vehicle can be examined at the time and place of the viewing.
Starting price (gross)	211 800 HUF
Bidding increments	1 000 HUF
Storage location	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Contact	ingoertekesites@bkv.hu
Starting date and time of Auction	12.05.2025. 01.00 p.m.
Planned closing date and time of Auction	19.05.2025. 8.00 p.m.
Place of handover and acceptance	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Method of acceptance and transportation	To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer's task, at the Buyer's cost.

Name of the Asset	Server S26361-K1659-V301 / ARV202542654
Data	Device number: 142300008004 / Inventory number: BKV3172689
Condition	Functional, 5-year-old device, in normal condition, wear may occur on it. Fujitsu BTO PY RX2530 M5 4x 2.5inch Rack server, 1U 2x Intel Xeon Silver 4216 16C 2.10 GHz Cooler Kit 2nd CPU 8x 32GB (1x32GB) 2Rx4 DDR4-2933 R ECC 2x HD SAS 12G 300GB 10K 512n HOT PL 2.5' EP PRAID EP400i 2x SFP+ Module Multi Mode Fiber 10GbE LC10 db PLAN EM 2x 10GB SFP+ OCP interface The photos in the advertisement are for information only, the technical condition of the vehicle can be examined at the time and place of the viewing.

Starting price (gross)	211 800 HUF
Bidding increments	1 000 HUF
Storage location	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Contact	ingoertekesites@bkv.hu
Starting date and time of Auction	12.05.2025. 01.00 p.m.
Planned closing date and time of Auction	19.05.2025. 8.00 p.m.
Place of handover and acceptance	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Method of acceptance and transportation	To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer's task, at the Buyer's cost.

Name of the Asset	Server S26361-K1659-V301 / ARV202542655
Data	Device number: 142300008005 / Inventory number: BKV3172690
Condition	Functional, 5-year-old device, in normal condition, wear may occur on it. Fujitsu BTO PY RX2530 M5 4x 2.5inch Rack server, 1U 2x Intel Xeon Silver 4216 16C 2.10 GHz Cooler Kit 2nd CPU 8x 32GB (1x32GB) 2Rx4 DDR4-2933 R ECC 2x HD SAS 12G 300GB 10K 512n HOT PL 2.5' EP PRAID EP400i 2x SFP+ Module Multi Mode Fiber 10GbE LC10 db PLAN EM 2x 10GB SFP+ OCP interface The photos in the advertisement are for information only, the technical condition of the vehicle can be examined at the time and place of the viewing.
Starting price (gross)	211 800 HUF
Bidding increments	1 000 HUF
Storage location	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Contact	ingoertekesites@bkv.hu
Starting date and time of Auction	12.05.2025. 01.00 p.m.
Planned closing date and time of Auction	19.05.2025. 8.00 p.m.
Place of handover and acceptance	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Method of acceptance and transportation	To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer's task, at the Buyer's cost.

Name of the Asset	Switch S26361-K1533-V300 / ARV202542656
Data	Device number: 142300007995 / Inventory number: BKV3172680
Condition	Functional, 5-year-old device, in normal condition, wear may occur on it.
	Fujitsu 40GBE connection blade ethernet switch, 18/8+2, 1U
	4x SFP+ Module Multi Mode Fiber 10GbE LC
	The photos in the advertisement are for information only, the technical
	condition of the vehicle can be examined at the time and place of the viewing.

Starting price (gross)	133 500 HUF
Bidding increments	1 000 HUF
Storage location	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Contact	ingoertekesites@bkv.hu
Starting date and time of Auction	12.05.2025. 01.00 p.m.
Planned closing date and time of Auction	19.05.2025. 8.00 p.m.
Place of handover and acceptance	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Method of acceptance and transportation	To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer's task, at the Buyer's cost.

Name of the Asset	Switch S26361-K1533-V300 / ARV202542657
Data	Device number: 142300007996 / Inventory number: BKV3172681
	Functional, 5-year-old device, in normal condition, wear may occur on it.
	Fujitsu 40GBE connection blade ethernet switch, 18/8+2, 1U
Condition	4x SFP+ Module Multi Mode Fiber 10GbE LC
	The photos in the advertisement are for information only, the technical
	condition of the vehicle can be examined at the time and place of the viewing.
Starting price (gross)	133 500 HUF
Bidding increments	1 000 HUF
Storage location	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Contact	ingoertekesites@bkv.hu
Starting date and	12.0F 202F 01.00 n m
time of Auction	12.05.2025. 01.00 p.m.
Planned closing	
date and time of	19.05.2025. 8.00 p.m.
Auction	
Place of handover	RKV 7rt 1072 Budanest Akásfa Street 15
and acceptance	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Method of	
acceptance and	To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer's task, at the Buyer's cost.
transportation	

Name of the Asset	Switch S26361-K1540-V24 / ARV202542658
Data	Device number: 142300007997 / Inventory number: BKV3172682
Condition	Functional, 5-year-old device, in normal condition, wear may occur on it. Fujitsu/Brocade VDX6740, 24x SFP+ L3 switch, 1U 12x SFP, 1GbE, RJ45, copper (Brocade VDX) 11x Eth SFP+ MMF 10Gb LC (Brocade) The photos in the advertisement are for information only, the technical condition of the vehicle can be examined at the time and place of the viewing.
Starting price (gross)	222 900 HUF
Bidding increments	1 000 HUF
Storage location	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.

Contact	ingoertekesites@bkv.hu
Starting date and	12.05.2025. 01.00 p.m.
time of Auction	12.03.2023. 01.00 p.m.
Planned closing	
date and time of	19.05.2025. 8.00 p.m.
Auction	
Place of handover	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
and acceptance	BKV Zit., 1072 Budapest, Akacia Street 13.
Method of	
acceptance and	To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer's task, at the Buyer's cost.
transportation	

Name of the Asset	Switch S26361-K1540-V24 / ARV202528 ARV202542659
Data	Device number: 142300007998 / Inventory number: BKV3172683
Condition	Functional, 5-year-old device, in normal condition, wear may occur on it. Fujitsu/Brocade VDX6740, 24x SFP+ L3 switch, 1U 12x SFP, 1GbE, RJ45, copper (Brocade VDX) 11x Eth SFP+ MMF 10Gb LC (Brocade) The photos in the advertisement are for information only, the technical condition of the vehicle can be examined at the time and place of the viewing.
Starting price (gross)	222 900 HUF
Bidding increments	1 000 HUF
Storage location	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Contact	ingoertekesites@bkv.hu
Starting date and time of Auction	12.05.2025. 01.00 p.m.
Planned closing date and time of Auction	19.05.2025. 8.00 p.m.
Place of handover and acceptance	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Method of acceptance and transportation	To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer's task, at the Buyer's cost.

Name of the Asset	Switch S26361-K1540-V24 / ARV202542660
Data	Device number: 142300007999 / Inventory number: BKV3172684
Condition	Functional, 5-year-old device, in normal condition, wear may occur on it. Fujitsu/Brocade VDX6740, 24x SFP+ L3 switch, 1U 12x SFP, 1GbE, RJ45, copper (Brocade VDX) 11x Eth SFP+ MMF 10Gb LC (Brocade) The photos in the advertisement are for information only, the technical condition of the vehicle can be examined at the time and place of the viewing.
Starting price (gross)	222 900 HUF
Bidding increments	1 000 HUF
Storage location	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Contact	ingoertekesites@bkv.hu
Starting date and time of Auction	12.05.2025. 01.00 p.m.

Planned closing date and time of Auction	19.05.2025. 8.00 p.m.
Place of handover and acceptance	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Method of acceptance and transportation	To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer's task, at the Buyer's cost.

Name of the Asset	Switch S26361-K1540-V24 / ARV202542661
Data	Device number: 142300008000 / Inventory number: BKV3172685
Condition	Functional, 5-year-old device, in normal condition, wear may occur on it. Fujitsu/Brocade VDX6740, 24x SFP+ L3 switch, 1U 12x SFP, 1GbE, RJ45, copper (Brocade VDX) 11x Eth SFP+ MMF 10Gb LC (Brocade) The photos in the advertisement are for information only, the technical condition of the vehicle can be examined at the time and place of the viewing.
Starting price (gross)	222 900 HUF
Bidding increments	1 000 HUF
Storage location	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Contact	ingoertekesites@bkv.hu
Starting date and time of Auction	12.05.2025. 01.00 p.m.
Planned closing date and time of Auction	19.05.2025. 8.00 p.m.
Place of handover and acceptance	BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.
Method of acceptance and transportation	To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer's task, at the Buyer's cost.

## 4.2. **Viewing options**

<u>By prior arrangement</u> with the Contact Person, at the following location and time: BKV Zrt., 1072 Budapest, Akácfa Street 15.

14.05.2025. 9.00 a.m. - 10.00 a.m.

ingoertekesites@bkv.hu

While viewing, you can personally consult with the Contact Person, get information about the conditions and possibilities of acceptance and transportation, the condition of the Assets, the conformity of their data, their possible defects and deficiencies.

## 4.3. <u>Participation in the Auction, its process, sales documents, data protection:</u>

**4.3.1.** Participation in the Auction is subject to registration, which can be done on the auction platform of the BKV Zrt. website (<a href="https://arveres.bkv.hu/">https://arveres.bkv.hu/</a>).

- **4.3.2.** The rules governing the participation in the Auction, the conduct of the Auction and the handover-acceptance are set out in the "Auction Rules" published on the Auction platform available on the website of BKV Zrt.

  (<a href="https://arveres.bkv.hu/arveresi-informaciok/arveresi-szabalyzat">https://arveres.bkv.hu/arveresi-informaciok/arveresi-szabalyzat</a>)
- **4.3.3.** The processing of personal data disclosed in connection with the Auction shall be carried out in accordance with the "Privacy Policy and Information" published on the website of BKV Zrt. (https://www.bkv.hu/hu/arveres).
- **4.3.4.** In the event of any communication or technical failure during the auction, BKV Zrt. may suspend the auction. In this case, BKV Zrt. shall notify the bidders already activated for the auction of the suspension and the further expected steps through the contact details at its disposal.
- **4.3.5.** The winning bidder undertakes to settle the price of the Asset and to remove it from the place of the Handover-Acceptance within two weeks of the closing of the Auction. If this does not take place, BKV Zrt. reserves the right to sell the Asset to another party.
- **4.3.6.** Further provisions from the Auction Rules: "2.5. BKV Zrt. will not activate the Bidder for the Auction
  - **e)** in the case of a Buyer who has failed to fulfil any of its obligations under the contract for the sale of the Asset of BKV Zrt. as the successful bidder in any sale conducted within the last 3 years or any problems to the detriment of BKV Zrt. have arisen in connection with the contract."

We look forward to your participation in our auction.

Budapest, 12.05.2025.

BKV Zrt Sales Department